The difference of €216k between IAS 39 and IFRS 9 corresponds to bonds which were previously (under IAS 39) classified as
held to maturity (HTM) and which, under IFRS 9, are classified and therefore revalued at FVOCI.

UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04

FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

114411

GGrroossss  ooff  pprroovviissiioonnss

(in thousands
of euros)

IFRS 9
BALANCE

SHEET
VALUE

TRANSFER
TO FVR

TRANSFER
 TO ASSETS
 AT FV OCI
RECYCLABLE

TRANSFER
 TO ASSETS
 AT FV OCI NO
RECYCLABLE

TRANSFER
TO ASSETS
AT AMOR-

 TIZED COST

TRANS-
 FER TO

DERIVA-
 TIVES

CANCEL-
 LATION
 OF IAS 39
REVALUATION

BY OCI
RESERVES

OCI
REVALUATION
UNDER IFRS 9

CARRYING
AMOUNT
RESTA-

 TEMENT
UNDER IFRS 9
VIA THE FTA

RESERVE

IFRS 9
BALANCE

SHEET
VALUE

IAS 39

Assets to FVR 26 (26)

AFS 2,940,981 (505,747) (2,236,992) (195,188) (3,054)

Loans and
receivables

100,246   (100,246)

HTM 1,842   (1,842)

Derivatives 10,108   (10,108)

TOTAL IAS 39 AT
31/12/2022 3,053,203

IFRS 9

FVR - Debt
instruments - no
SPPI

  23,079   3,388   (3,388) 23,079

FVR - Equity
instrument

  482,695   (11,727)   5,746 476,714

FV OCI R -Debt
instruments

   2,238,834   154,830 (154,193)   2,239,471

FV OCI NR - Equity
instrument

   195,188   (63,055) 30,460   162,592

Amortized cost-
Debt instruments

   3,054   3,054

Amortized cost -
Loans and
receivables

   100,246   100,246

Derivatives   10,108   10,108

TOTAL IFRS 9 AT
01/01/2023   3,015,264

  UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04 FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

114422

RReeccoonncciilliiaattiioonn  bbeettwweeeenn  IIAASS  3399  aanndd  IIAASS  3377  iimmppaaiirrmmeenntt  pprroovviissiioonnss  aanndd  tthhee  eexxppeecctteedd  ccrreeddiitt  lloossss  uunnddeerr  IIFFRRSS  99
This table presents details of the effects of the change related to the adoption of the new impairment methodology

[…]

0.5‑point decrease would not have any impact on the
outcome of the impairment tests and therefore on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
semester ended December 31, 2023;

●

cost of capital sensitivity: the impairment tests were
stressed for a 0.5‑point increase in the cost of capital

●

applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5‑point
increase would not have any impact on the outcome of
the impairment tests and therefore on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements for the semester ended
December 31, 2023;

cost and loss ratios sensitivities for the last two years of the
business plan (2027 and 2028): The analysis showed that
such a 1 at 2‑point decrease would not have any impact
on the outcome of the impairment tests and therefore on
the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
semester ended December 31, 2023.

●

  UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04 FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

115588

CGUs valuations sensitivity to selected assumptions is shown in the following table:

Outcome of impairment tests

(in millions of euros)
NORTHERN

EUROPE WESTERN EUROPE CENTRAL EUROPE
MEDITERRANEAN

AND AFRICA NORTH AMERICA

Contribution to consolidated net assets  419.2 538.6 117.3 362.7 103.3

Value in use of CGU 1,010.5 1,117.7 388.5 934.0 204.2

Sensitivity: Long‑term growth rate
-0.5 point  973.0 1,073.1 374.4 900.8 196.2

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point  959.6 1,058.3 370.0 888.3 193.8

Sensitivity: Loss/Cost Ratio 2028 +1 point  989.4 1,020.1 395.6 899.2 186.6

Sensitivity: Loss/Cost Ratio 2028 +2 points  968.2 915.0 382.3 864.0 168.9

NOTE 2 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(in thousands of euros)

DEC. 31,2023 DEC. 31,2022

NET VALUE NET VALUE

Development costs and software 81,740 79,998

Purchased goodwill 2,383 2,480

Other intangible assets 282 397

TOTAL 84,405 82,876

(in thousands of euros)

DEC. 31,2023

GROSS AMOUNT
AMORTISATION

AND IMPAIRMENT NET VALUE

Development costs and software 262,961 (181,221) 81,740

Purchased goodwill 3,965 (1,582) 2,383

Other intangible assets 2,843 (2,561) 282

TOTAL 269,769 (185,364) 84,405

(in thousands of euros)

DEC. 31,2022

GROSS AMOUNT
AMORTISATION

AND IMPAIRMENT NET VALUE

Development costs and software 260,160 (180,162) 79,998

Purchased goodwill 4,119 (1,639) 2,480

Other intangible assets 2,816 (2,419) 397

TOTAL 267,095 (184,219) 82,876

The Group’s intangible assets consist mainly of development costs (on several IT projects).

These investments amounted to €20.5 million in 2023 financial year compared to €24.0 million in 2022 financial year.

(1)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

The contribution to the consolidated Group’s net assets corresponds to the book value.(1)
Sensitivity analysis were performed on the value in use of each CGU.(2)

UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023

04

FINANCIAL ITEMS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

115599

Change in the gross amount of intangible assets

(in thousands of euros) DEC. 31,2022